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 PERFORMANCE OF VOCENTO BUSINESSES 

VOCENTO is a multimedia group, whose parent company is VOCENTO, S.A. It is dedicated to the various 

areas that comprise the media sector. The Group’s business lines are used to organise management 

information. Reports to the market are based on this information, which covers all the businesses in which 

VOCENTO is present, assigned to their respective business segments. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE 

To facilitate the analysis of financial information and understand the organic performance of the Company, 

this report includes pro forma figures which exclude the effects of the sale of NET TV and Veralia 

Distribución. Detailed information about the calculations for the P&L and balance sheet can be found in 

Appendix I at the end of this document: Alternative Performance Measures. 
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Main highlights of the financial performance of the businesses in 1Q22 
 

Growth in advertising revenues 

Resilience of Group profitability 

Positive net financial position ex IFRS 16 

Continuity of Group strategy based on digital and diversification. Development of 
sports project  

 

% 

 Advertising revenues driven higher by local advertising 

i. VOCENTO advertising revenues increased by +5.8% in 1Q22. This performance was based 
on the strength of local advertising, which increased by +20.7% and contributed 57% of total 
advertising revenues. National advertising was impacted by economic conditions and 
advertisers’ concerns over brand safety. Vocento’s local/national advertising balance is a major 
advantage at these times. 

ii. There was an 11.0% increase in offline advertising and a +4.0% increase in online advertising 
in 1Q22. Excluding Classifieds, digital advertising increased by +2.9%. Market share increased 
in both offline and online advertising. 

 

 EBITDA impacted by changes to scope and higher costs 

i. There was a decrease of -1,199 thousand euros in the margin on circulation and digital 
subscriptions in 1Q22 vs 1Q21. This is because actions to control costs, pressured by 
increases to the costs of paper and energy, were unable to offset the fall in revenues. 

ii. EBITDA 1Q22 was 73 thousand euros. At constant scope and excluding compensation 
payments (2,539 thousand euros in 1Q22 that will generate annual cost savings) and the 
excluding the impact of the earlier timing of MadridFusión, EBITDA improved by +617 
thousand euros. 

 

 High cash flows and a differentiated debt position 

i. The net financial position was positive, excluding IFRS 16 in 1Q22 id +4,049 thousand 
euros vs -1,721 thousand at the end of 2021. 

ii. Free cash flow was 4,364 thousand euros in 1Q22 vs 7,111 thousand euros in 1Q21. 
Adjusted for changes to scope and compensation payments (which were treated as 
extraordinary in 1Q21), 1Q22 cash flow would be higher than the prior-year period. 

 

 First steps for sports project “Relevo” 

i. Vocento is entering an attractive market which combines potential for advertising revenues, 
young audiences and the possibility of creating new business lines. Relevo gives VOC the 
chance to explore new segments, narratives, formats and social media developments. 

ii. This is a 100% digital format, focused on social media users, with significant audiovisual and 
specialist content, avoiding any clickbait. 

iii. Content is aimed at the interests and tastes of Generation Z and users who are not served by 
current media formats, as well as at the female market. 
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Main financial data 
 

Consolidated profit and loss account 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Note: figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euro. 1T21 Pro forma includes NET TV and Veralia as discontinued.  
 
 

Operating revenues 

Operating revenues in 1Q22 fell by -2.6% vs 1Q21 to stand at 76,333 thousand euros. This decrease is the 

result of the deconsolidation of NET TV and Veralia Distribución. Without this effect, pro forma revenues 

were up +6.0%. The incorporation of Premium Leads and the change in timing of the MadridFusión event 

(held in 1Q22 and 2Q21) partly offset this effect. Adjusted for all these impacts, operating revenues were 

stable (+0.1%). 

By type of revenue: 

 

i. Circulation revenues fell by -5.6% in 1Q22. The number of digital subscribers increased by +26% YoY to 

91 thousand in March, with 63 thousand at the Regional Press (ON+ y de KyM) and 28 thousand 

subscribers to ABC (ABC Premium and KyM).   

 

ii. Revenues from advertising sales increased by +5.8% in 1Q22 thanks to the solid performance from local 

advertising, which contributes 57.0% of the balanced local/national advertising mix. Local advertising 

increased by +20.7%, with digital advertising up +37.4% and print advertising rising by +15.9%.  This 

balance between local and national advertising is one of Vocento’s main strengths in current market 

conditions.   

 

IFRS Thousand euros 1Q22 1Q21 Var Abs Var %
1Q21 

proforma

Circulation revenues 27,220 28,835 (1,615) (5.6%) 28,835

Advertising revenues 32,452 30,681 1,771 5.8% 30,369

Other revenues 16,660 18,875 (2,215) (11.7%) 12,841

Total revenue 76,333 78,392 (2,059) (2.6%) 72,045

Staff costs (38,984) (36,648) (2,336) (6.4%) (36,619)

Procurements (6,138) (6,106) (32) (0.5%) (6,106)

External Services (30,867) (32,119) 1,253 3.9% (27,550)

Provisions (272) (482) 210 43.6% (482)

Operating expenses (without D&A) (76,260) (75,355) (905) (1.2%) (70,757)

EBITDA 73 3,037 (2,964) (97.6%) 1,288

Depreciation and amortization (5,302) (4,881) (421) (8.6%) (4,839)

Impairment/gains on disposal of tan. & intan. assets 170 103 67 65.3% 103

EBIT (5,059) (1,741) (3,318) n.r. (3,447)

Impairments/reversal of other intangible assets 0 (500) 500 100.0% 0

Profit of companies acc. equity method (136) (89) (47) (52.3%) (89)

Net financial income (381) (708) 327 46.2% (709)

Profit before taxes (5,576) (3,038) (2,537) (83.5%) (4,245)

Corporation tax (238) (931) 693 74.4% (515)

Profit after taxes (5,814) (3,969) (1,845) (46.5%) (4,761)

BDI assets for sale/discontinued operations 9,136 0 9,136 n.a. 791

Net profit for the year 3,322 (3,969) 7,291 n.r. (3,969)

Minority interests 218 (937) 1,154 n.r. (937)

Net profit attributable to the parent 3,539 (4,906) 8,446 n.r. (4,906)
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National and local advertising1  

Data in % 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Note 1: net advertising. Excluding Audiovisual, sales companies, eliminations 

 

In 1Q22 VOCENTO’s brands outperformed the print press and online advertising markets.  

 

VOCENTO advertising performance vs the market 1QT22  

Data in % 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note 1: Offline is the press (excluding Supplements and Magazines).  Note 2: market source i2p excluding social media and 

search engines. Note 3: 1Q22 includes reclassification of LDK. 

 

It should be noted that in the current online advertising market, when for reasons of brand safety (i.e. 

avoiding their brands appearing alongside news about the war in Ukraine), VOCENTO is the only media 

company in Spain whose software can position advertisers’ messages only in safe spaces. 

 

Including not only digital advertising revenues but also e-commerce booked as other revenues, digital now 

contributes 50% of total advertising. 

 

Increasing contribution of revenues from digital advertising and businesses 

Data in % 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

iii. Other revenues: down -11.7%, mainly because of the deconsolidation in 1Q22 of NET TV and 

Veralia Distribución. Adjusted for this effect and for the changed timing of MadridFusión, other 

revenues rose by +1.1%. 

Offline Online

National €13.6m (43.0% over total)Local €18.1m (57.0% over total)

72.9%

27.1%
18.4%

81.6%

Total market Offline1 Online

Market2 VOCENTO

4.9%
7.2%

2.1%
5.8%

11.0%

4.0%

Online 

VOCENTO

exClassified

Online

VOCENTO

2.9%3

Offline Online

1Q21 1Q22

50.6%49.4% 49.9%
50.1%
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EBITDA 

In an uncertain economic environment, with falling private consumption and rising prices for energy and 

paper, VOCENTO’s business is proving its resilience.  

EBITDA of 73 thousand euros in 1Q22 is an improvement of +617 thousand euros when adjusted for: 

 

- The deconsolidation of NET TV and Veralia Distribución. 

- Higher personnel expenses (including compensation payments which will save 2.5 million euros of 

annual costs, compared with almost no payments in 1Q21). 

- The organisation of MadridFusión in 1Q22 which partly offset these two factors.  

 

 

Detail of change to EBITDA 1Q21-1Q22  

 Variation from 1Q21 vs 1Q22 except for EBITDA figure. All figures in €m 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: figures rounded to the nearest 100 thousand euro. Note 1: pro-forma ex DTT and Content. 

 

Operating result (EBIT) 

The operating result in 1Q22 was -5,059 thousand euros, a decrease of -3,318 thousand euros from 1Q21 

because of the operating performance and increases in depreciation after investments in new buildings. 

 

Items below EBIT and before net profit 

Because of the sale of Veralia Distribución, no write down of goodwill was recognised in 1Q22. 

Financial income improved by +327 thousand euros to -381 thousand euros because of the reduction in 

debt. 

 

Net profit of discontinued assets/assets held for sale 

The sale of NET TV and Veralia Distribución generated capital gains of 9,136 thousand euros in 1Q22. The 

pro forma P&L for 1Q21 includes the net result of NET TV and Veralia Distribución in this heading. 



 

Vocento, S.A. and subsidiaries  

Results Report January-March 2022 
 

https://en.vocento.com/shareholders-investors/financial-information/#informacionperiodica  7 

 

Minority interest 

Minority interest in 1Q22 was 218 thousand euros. The variation with 1Q21 is the result of the 

deconsolidation of NET TV and Veralia Distribución. 

 

Net result attributable to the parent company 

The consolidated net result in 1Q22 was 3,539 thousand euros, with a positive impact from capital gains. 

 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euro. 

 

Main balance sheet items 

Intangible assets decreased by -1,117 thousand euros, mainly because of the amortization in 1Q22 which 
was greater than the level of investment in intangible assets. The increase in property, plant and equipment 
by +1,464 thousand euros is the result among others of investment in solar photovoltaic cells in the printing 
plants and investments in new buildings. 

The increase in other non-current assets by +4,307 thousand euros is mainly the result of the amount 
pending for the sale of NET TV. Finally, the decrease in other current assets by -3,560 thousand euros is 
related to the seasonality of the business.  

The decrease in equity by -2,767 thousand euros is mainly the result of the deconsolidation of the minority 
interest in NET TV and Veralia Distribución, partly offset by the net income in the period. The decrease in 
other non-current liabilities by -1,132 thousand euros reflects the reclassification of certain items from non-
current to current. The balance of other current liabilities reflects the seasonality of the business. 

 

 

 

IFRS

IFRS thousand euros 1Q22 2021 Var abs % Var

Non current assets 317,559 313,494 4,065 1.3%

Intangible assets 138,099 139,216 (1,117) (0.8%)

Property, plant and equipment 96,276 94,812 1,464 1.5%

Use of leases 19,505 20,114 (609) (3.0%)

Investments accounted using equity method 4,406 4,385 21 0.5%

Other non current assets 59,273 54,966 4,307 7.8%

Current assets 97,203 106,035 (8,832) (8.3%)

Other current assets 73,119 76,679 (3,560) (4.6%)

Cash and cash equivalents 24,083 29,356 (5,272) (18.0%)

Assets held for sale 1,410 15,702 (14,292) (91.0%)

TOTAL ASSETS 416,171 435,231 (19,059) (4.4%)

Equity 265,926 268,694 (2,767) (1.0%)

Bank borrowings and other fin. liabilities 40,915 52,686 (11,771) (22.3%)

Other non current liabilities 27,732 28,864 (1,132) (3.9%)

Other current liabilities 81,598 84,987 (3,389) (4.0%)

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 416,171 435,231 (19,059) (4.4%)
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Net financial position 

The net financial position, excluding leases, is 4,049 thousand euros. This puts the Group in an ideal 

position to execute its strategic plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gross financial debt, excluding accrued expenses, consists of debt with credit institutions of 8,697 thousand 

euros (nearly all of which under the syndicated financing facility, with current debt of 2,020 thousand euros 

and non-current debt of 6,677 thousand euros), a balance of current commercial paper of 11,500 thousand 

euros, 466 thousand euros of other debt with a financial cost, and IFRS 16 leases valued at 20,681 

thousand euros. 

In 1Q22 positive free cash flow of 4,364 thousand euros was generated. The most significant impact was a 

positive variation in working capital of +8,374 thousand euros, mainly reflecting the performance of average 

payment periods of clients and suppliers. In 1Q21 cash flow of 3,826 thousand euros was generated, when 

adjusted for compensation payments (which are included in the 1Q22 figure) and for NET TV and Veralia. 

 

Extraordinary movements in 1Q22 included the cash entry from the sale of NET TV and Veralia Distribución 

and the deconsolidation of the corresponding debt, plus capex in the new offices in San Sebastián and the 

payment of an extraordinary dividend at El Diario Vasco following the sale of the company building. 

 

 

Analysis of change to net financial debt 2021-1Q22 

Data in €m 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: figures rounded to the nearest 100 thousand euros. Note 1: including advance income, net financial expenses, dividends, 

minority interest and taxes.  Note 2: including cash from divestments and real estate sales. 

IFRS thousand euros 1Q22 2021 Var Abs Var %

Bank borrowings and other financial liabilities (s.t.) 16,909 27,758 (10,849) (39.1%)

Bank borrowings and other financial liabilities (l.t.) 24,006 24,927 (922) (3.7%)

Gross debt 40,915 52,686 (11,771) (22.3%)

+ Cash and cash equivalents 24,083 29,356 (5,272) (18.0%)

+ Other non current financial asstes 628 801 (173) (21.6%)

Deferred expenses 429 470 (41) (8.7%)

Net cash position/ (net debt) (16,633) (22,999) 6,366 27.7%

Net cash position ex NIIF16 4,049 (1,721) 5,770 n.r.

IFRS
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Cash Flow statement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: Figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euro. 
 

Net cash flows from operating activities include, apart from the variation in working capital, other payables 
that are mainly compensation payments in 1Q21 and 1Q22. 

 

Cash flows from investing activities include a decrease in real estate payments to normalised levels after 
investments made in new buildings. 

 

Cash flows from discontinued operations of 7,142 thousand euros correspond mainly to NET TV and 
Veralia. 

 

In the net cash flows from financing activities, highlights include the repayment of bank debt and the issue 
of commercial paper (under the other financing heading). 
 

Capex  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: the difference between the cash outflow for investments and the capex registered in accounts reflects the difference between 

payments pending for investments last year and investments made this year but not paid for yet. Figures are rounded to the nearest 

thousand euro. 

IFRS

IFRS thousand euros 1Q22 1Q21 Var Abs % Var

Net profit attibutable to the parent 3,539 (4,906) 8,446 n.r.

Adjustments to net profit (3,600) 8,630 (12,229) n.r.

Cash flows from ordinary operating activities before changes in 

working capital
(60) 3,724 (3,784) n.r.

Changes in working capital & others 8,374 7,347 1,027 14.0%

Other payables 17 (663) 680 n.r.

Income tax paid 554 6 548 n.r.

Interests deduction for tax purposes (0) (804) 804 100.0%

Net cash flow from operating activities (I) 8,884 9,609 (725) (7.5%)

Acquisitions of intangible and property, plan and equipment (5,148) (7,673) 2,526 32.9%

Acquisitions of financial assets, subsidiaries and associates 126 (408) 534 n.r.

Interests and dividends received 19 108 (89) (82.3%)

Other receivables and payables (investing) (1,199) 30 (1,229) n.r.

Net cash flow from investing activities (II) (6,202) (7,943) 1,741 21.9%

Interests and dividends paid (3,186) (2,832) (354) (12.5%)

Cash inflows/ (outflows) relating to bank borrowings (15,204) (285) (14,920) n.r.

Other receivables and payables (financing) 3,121 (736) 3,857 n.r.

Net cash flows from financing activities (III) (15,270) (3,854) (11,416) n.r.

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (I + II + III) (12,588) (2,188) (10,400) n.r.

Cash and cash equivalents of discounted operations 7,142 0 7,142 n.a.

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 29,528 25,175 4,353 17.3%

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 24,083 22,987 1,096 4.8%

IFRS thousand euro

Intang. Tang. Total Intang. Tang. Total Intang. Tang. Total

Newspapers 780 3,526 4,305 898 2,674 3,572 (118) 851 733

Audiovisual 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 (5) (5)

Classifieds 169 35 203 48 8 56 120 27 147

Gastronomy & Others 21 78 99 3 1 4 18 77 95

Corporate 67 6 74 7 11 18 60 (5) 55

TOTAL 1,036 3,645 4,681 956 2,699 3,655 80 946 1,026

1Q211Q22 Var Abs
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Information by business area 

IFRS Thousand Euro 1Q22 1Q21 Var Abs Var % 1Q21 proforma

Newspapers 63,124 62,992 132 0.2% 62,992

Audiovisual 1,107 7,477 (6,369) (85.2%) 1,130

Classifieds 6,570 5,964 606 10.2% 5,964

Gastronomy & Agencies 6,649 2,921 3,728 n.r. 2,921

Corporate & adjustments (1,117) (962) (155) (16.2%) (962)

Total revenues 76,333 78,392 (2,059) (2.6%) 72,045

EBITDA

Newspapers 361 3,143 (2,782) (88.5%) 3,143

Audiovisual 611 2,270 (1,659) (73.1%) 522

Classifieds 570 1,138 (567) (49.8%) 1,138

Gastronomy & Agencies 618 (643) 1,261 n.r. (643)

Corporate & adjustments (2,087) (2,871) 784 27.3% (2,871)

Total EBITDA 73 3,037 (2,964) (97.6%) 1,288

EBIT

Newspapers (3,815) (848) (2,966) n.r. (848)

Audiovisual 596 2,236 (1,640) (73.3%) 530

Classifieds 44 753 (708) (94.1%) 753

Gastronomy & Agencies 318 (886) 1,204 n.r. (886)

Corporate & adjustments (2,202) (2,995) 793 26.5% (2,995)

Total EBIT (5,059) (1,741) (3,318) n.r. (3,447)  
Note: figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euro. 
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Newspapers (print and online) 

IFRS Thousand Euro 1Q22 1Q21 Var Abs Var %

Total Revenues

Regionals 45,931 45,059 872 1.9%

ABC 17,542 17,401 142 0.8%

Sports 0 0 0 n.a.

Supplements& Magazines 3,304 3,638 (334) (9.2%)

Adjustments intersegment (3,654) (3,106) (548) (17.6%)

Total Revenues 63,124 62,992 132 0.2%

EBITDA

Regionals 2,328 4,157 (1,829) (44.0%)

ABC (1,322) (1,042) (280) (26.8%)

Sports (439) 0 (439) n.a.

Supplements& Magazines (206) 28 (234) n.r.

Total EBITDA 361 3,143 (2,782) (88.5%)

EBIT

Regionals 184 2,111 (1,927) (91.3%)

ABC (3,231) (2,882) (349) (12.1%)

Sports (439) 0 (439) n.a.

Supplements & Magazines (329) (77) (252) n.r.

Total EBIT (3,815) (848) (2,966) n.r.  
 
 
Note: the main eliminations include: a) sales of Supplements to the Regional Press and ABC, b) distribution revenues from Beralán. 
Figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euro.  

 

At the Regional Press an increase in advertising revenues (+1,164 thousand euros, print and digital) has 

offset part of the fall in the margin on readers (-1,636 thousand euros), which was the result of the increase 

in the paper price and the lower margin on printing and distribution (-320 thousand euros) as well as by a       

-1,038 thousand euros increase in other costs which was mainly due to compensation payments.  

 

At ABC, EBITDA was impacted by personnel expenses and other costs (mainly compensation payments) of 

-919 thousand euros, and by a lower printing margin (-134 thousand euros), partly offset by an increase in 

advertising (+338 thousand euros) and by a higher margin on readers (+437 thousand euros). 

 

At Supplements and Magazines EBITDA was -206 thousand euros in 1Q22.  

 

Moving to the sports publication “Relevo”, costs in 1Q22 were 439 thousand euros, with an estimated 

EBITDA of c. €-6m in 2022. The project will have a team of 80 people with an average age of 33, with 

extensive multidisciplinary experience. They will not work in silos. 35% of them are women. The 100% 

digital product will reflect Vocento’s outstanding commitment to readers, to sport and to journalism. The 

publication will be innovative in its design and its format, including audiovisual content such as live 

programming for social media communities which will then be streamed on the app and on the website. 

Content will include in-depth statistical content and coverage of niche sports.  
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Audiovisual 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euro. 

This area was impacted by the divestment of NET TV and Veralia Distribución. The transaction was 

concluded in January 2022. 

After the sale of NET TV, the Group’s DTT activity is restricted to some local licences, while the Content 

segment now makes only a marginal contribution.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

IFRS Thousand Euro 1Q22 1Q21 Var Abs Var %

1Q21 

Proforma

Total revenues

DTT 283 6,351 (6,068) (95.5%) 342

Radio 793 768 25 3.3% 768

Content 55 410 (355) (86.5%) 72

Adjustments intersegment (24) (52) 28 53.6% (52)

Total revenues 1,107 7,477 (6,369) (85.2%) 1,130

EBITDA

DTT (80) 1,307 (1,387) n.r. (143)

Radio 686 651 34 5.3% 651

Content 5 312 (307) (98.5%) 13

Total EBITDA 611 2,270 (1,659) (73.1%) 522

EBIT

DTT (87) 1,320 (1,407) n.r. (130)

Radio 681 649 32 4.9% 649

Content 3 267 (264) (99.0%) 11

Total EBIT 596 2,236 (1,640) (73.3%) 530
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Classifieds 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Note: figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euro. 

 

Revenue growth of +10.2% reflects the positive impact of the acquisition of Premium Leads. By verticals, 

there was an increase at real estate but a drop in the automotive sector, where the supply of vehicles has 

been impacted by the global semiconductor crisis. 

EBITDA decreased in 1Q222 mainly because of the automotive vertical, while there was moderate growth 

at real estate. 

 

 

 

Gastronomy and Agencies 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note: figures are rounded to the nearest thousand euro. 

 

The Gastronomy division recorded increases both in revenues (+3,613 thousand euros) and in EBITDA 

(+1,273 thousand euros), mainly as a result of the MadridFusión event which was held in the second 

quarter in the prior year. In 2021, MadridFusión received a record 16,500 visitors and generated a media 

impact valued at €40.4m according to Kantar Media. 

At Agencies and Others, activity is concentrated in the second and fourth quarters. 

 

IFRS thousand euros 1Q22 1Q21 Var Abs Var %

Total revenues

Total revenues 6,570 5,964 606 10.2%

EBITDA

Total EBITDA 570 1,138 (567) (49.8%)

EBIT

Total EBIT 44 753 (708) (94.1%)

IFRS Thousand Euro 1Q22 1Q21 Var Abs Var %

Total Revenues

Gastronomy 3,961 349 3,613 n.r.

Agencies & Others 2,687 2,572 115 4.5%

Total Revenues 6,649 2,921 3,728 n.r.

EBITDA

Gastronomy 927 (345) 1,273 n.r.

Agencies & Others (309) (298) (12) (3.9%)

Total EBITDA 618 (643) 1,261 n.r.

EBIT

Gastronomy 862 (359) 1,222 n.r.

Agencies & Others (545) (527) (18) (3.3%)

Total EBIT 318 (886) 1,204 n.r.
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Operational data 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Newspapers

Average  Circulation  Data 1T22 1T21 Var Abs %

National Press - ABC 47,033 50,923 (3,890) (7.6%)

Regional Press

El Correo 42,636 47,286 (4,650) (9.8%)

El Diario Vasco 34,540 37,900 (3,360) (8.9%)

El Diario Montañés 14,381 15,495 (1,114) (7.2%)

Ideal 8,079 9,710 (1,631) (16.8%)

La Verdad 6,740 7,027 (287) (4.1%)

Hoy 5,418 5,704 (286) (5.0%)

Sur 6,049 7,040 (991) (14.1%)

La Rioja 5,651 6,299 (648) (10.3%)

El Norte de Castilla 10,634 11,157 (523) (4.7%)

El Comercio 10,115 10,474 (359) (3.4%)

Las Provincias 7,503 7,955 (452) (5.7%)

TOTAL Regional Press 151,746 166,047 (14,301) (8.6%)

Source:OJD. 2022 non audited data.

Audience
3nd

 Survey 22
3nd

 Survey 21 Var Abs %

National Press - ABC 380,000 394,000 (14,000) (3.6%)

Regional Press 1,055,000 1,260,000 (205,000) (16.3%)

El Correo 263,000 265,000 (2,000) (0.8%)

El Diario Vasco 142,000 150,000 (8,000) (5.3%)

El Diario Montañés 77,000 109,000 (32,000) (29.4%)

Ideal 100,000 136,000 (36,000) (26.5%)

La Verdad 84,000 93,000 (9,000) (9.7%)

Hoy 45,000 67,000 (22,000) (32.8%)

Sur 69,000 87,000 (18,000) (20.7%)

La Rioja 47,000 60,000 (13,000) (21.7%)

El Norte de Castilla 82,000 90,000 (8,000) (8.9%)

El Comercio 83,000 111,000 (28,000) (25.2%)

Las Provincias 63,000 92,000 (29,000) (31.5%)

Supplements

XL Semanal 1,029,000 1,224,000 (195,000) (15.9%)

XL Dominical

Mujer Hoy 547,000 651,000 (104,000) (16.0%)

Source: EGM accumulated surveys.
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Appendix I: Alternative Performance Measures 
 

On 20 October 2015, the CNMV stated its intention to comply with the Guidelines on Alternative 

Performance Measures published by the European Securities and Market Authority (ESMA) on 30 June 

2015 in accordance with Article 16 of EU Regulation 1095/2010 of the European Parliament and Council.  

 

The APMs used in this report include the following: 

 
 

 

Comparable revenues with discontinued operations: revenues adjusted for changes to scope and to the 

calendar, to assist comparison between the periods under analysis. 

 

EBITDA represents the net result of the period before financial income and expenses, other results from 

financial instruments, tax on profits, amortization, depreciation, the impairment and sale of fixed and non-

fixed assets, the writedown of goodwill in the period, excluding (a) the net result from the sale of current 

financial assets and (b) the results from equity-accounted subsidiaries 
 

Comparable EBITDA with discontinued operations: EBITDA adjusted for the revenues and expenses 

affected by changes in scope or to the calendar, to assist comparison between the periods under analysis.   
 

EBIT is EBITDA less amortization and depreciation and the result from the impairment or sale of fixed and 

non-fixed assets. 
 

 

Net Financial Debt (NFD) represents long-term and short-term debt with an explicit financial cost, either 

with financial institutions or other third parties, plus debt from the issue of bonds, commercial paper, 

securities convertible into shares or similar financial instruments plus the collateral or guarantees provided 

to third parties as part of the debt with a financial cost and which are not recorded as liabilities with payment 

obligations, minus cash plus the mark-to-market value of any hedging instruments apart from hedging for 

trading. Cash includes cash and other liquid equivalents, plus other current and non-current financial assets 

held either at financial institutions or with other third parties. The amount of the item of ‘debt with credit 

institutions’ is the nominal value and not its amortized cost, i.e. it does not include the impact of deferred 

arrangement costs. Guarantees of technical and financial capacity are not included in Net Financial Debt.  
 

Comparable Net Financial Debt (NFD) is NFD adjusted for exceptional and non-recurring receivables and 

payables for comparative purposes.  

 

Ordinary cash flow represents the difference between the NFD at the beginning and end of the period, for 

comparative purposes adjusted for non-recurring and exceptional receivables and payables such as 

compensation payments. 

..  
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Reconciliation of accounting data with APMs 

 

March March

Thousand Euros 2022 2021

Net result of the year 3,322 (3,969)

Result from discontinued activities (9,136) 0

Financial income (19) (108)

Financial exprenses 400 817

Other results from financial instruments 0 0

Tax on profits of continued operations 238 931

Amortization and depreciation 5,302 4,881

Impairment of goodwill 0 500

Impairment and result from sale of fixed and non-fixed assets (170) (103)

Result from equity-accounted subisidiaries 136 89

Net result of sale of non-current financial assets 0 (0)

EBITDA 73 3,037

Compensations payments 2,539 13

Madrid Fusion (1,214) 0

Change in the perimeter 521 (1,748)

Comparable EBITDA 1,918 1,302

EBITDA Net TV 0 (1,450)

EBITDA Veralia Distribución 0 (298)

EBITDA proforma 1,918 (447)

Amortization related to long term lease (IFRS 16) 887 799

Financial cost related to long term lease (IFRS 16) 121 118

EBITDA proforma  without the effect of IFRS 16 910 (1,364)

EBITDA 1,918 3,037

Amortization and depreciation (5,302) (4,881)

Amortization Net TV and Veralia Distribución 0 42

Impairment and result from sale of fixed and non-fixed assets 170 103

EBIT (3,213) (1,699)

Compensations payments 2,539 13

Others one-off costs 521 (1,748)

Impairment and result from sale of fixed and non-fixed assets (170) (103)

Comparable EBIT (324) (3,537)

Total income 76,333 78,392

Madrid Fusion (3,672) 0

Change in the perimeter (574) (6,347)

Comparable Income 72,086 72,045  
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March March

Thousand Euros 2022 2021

Long term financial debt with credit institutions 6,677 28,106

Other liabilities with long term financial cost 356 6,798

Long term liabilities retated to lease contracts 17,122 17,081

Short term financial debt with credit institutions 2,020 6,524

Other liabilities with short term financial cost 11,610 31,700

Short term liabilities retated to lease contracts 3,560 2,835

Cash and cash equivalents (23,787) (22,874)

Other non-current payables with financial cost (925) (1,682)

Arrangement fee for syndicated loan 0 0

Net financial debt (NFD) 16,633 68,486

Long term liabilities retated to lease contracts (17,122) (17,081)

Short term liabilities retated to lease contracts (3,560) (2,835)

Net financial debt without the effect of IFRS 16 (4,049) 48,571

Net financial debt (NFD) 16,633 68,486

Compensation payments in the period 0 (3,922)

Disposals of buildings 5,142 91

Capex in new buildings (933) (3,986)

IFRS 16 effect (276) 1

Payment for renegotiation of put options and others (2,057) 0

Acquisitions of financial assets, subsidiaries and associates (129) (502)

Vocento dividends paid 0 0

Grants 0 0

Variations from the scope of consolidation  0 0

Comparable net financial debt 18,380 60,168

NFD at start period 22,999 67,280

NFD at end of period (16,633) (68,487)

Compensation payments in the period 0 3,922

Disposals of buildings (5,397) (91)

Capex in new buildings 933 3,986

IFRS 16 effect 276 (1)

Extraordinary dividends to minoritary interest 2,057 0

Business purchase 129 502

Vocento dividends paid 0 0

Grants 0 0

Variations from the scope of consolidation  0 0

Ordinary cash generation 4,364 7,111

Net financial Debt 16,633 68,486

Effect of IFRS 16 (20,681) (19,916)

Net Financial debt excludig IFRS 16 effect (4,049) 48,571
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Disclaimer 

This document contains forward-looking statements regarding intention, expectations or estimates of the 

Company or its management at the date of issue thereof, relating to various aspects, including the growth of 

various lines of business and the business overall, the market share, the results of the Company and other 

aspects of the activity and status thereof. 

Analysts and investors should bear in mind that such estimates do not amount to any warranty as to the 

future behaviour or results of the Company, and they shall bear all risks and uncertainties with regard to 

relevant aspects, and thus, the real future results and behaviour of the Company might be substantially 

different from what is stated in the said predictions or estimates. 

The statements in this statement should be taken into account by any persons or entities who may have to 

make decisions or prepare or disseminate opinions on securities issued by the Company and, in particular, 

by the analysts who handle this document. All are invited to consult the documentation and information 

published or registered by the Company before the National Securities Market Commission. 

The financial information contained in this document has been prepared under International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS). This financial information is unaudited and, therefore, is subject to potential 

future modifications. 

This document is only provided for information purposes and does not constitute, nor may it be interpreted 

as, an offer to sell or exchange or acquire, or solicitation for offers to purchase or accept any kind of 

compromise. 

Certain numerical figures included in this document have been rounded. Therefore, discrepancies in tables 

and graphs between totals and the sums of the amounts listed may occur due to such rounding. 

  

Contact 

Investor and Shareholder Relations 

C/ Gran Vía, 45 3ª planta 
48011 Bilbao 
Bizkaia 
Tel.: 902 404 073 
e-mail: 

 


